subsidiaries. The risk is measured using sensitivity analysis and cash flow forecasting.

At this time the Group does not manage its prospective foreign exchange risk with currency hedges. The Group’s
exposure to foreign currency risk at the reporting date, expressed in USD, was as follows:

2019 2018
  US$’000 US$’000
Assets

- US Dollars(1) 23,677 1,059

- Mozambique Meticals 20,515 21,735

- Other 25 25

44,217 22,819

Liabilities

- US Dollars 363 443

- Mozambique Meticals 3,746 5,350

- South African Rand 837 401

- Australian Dollars 126  283

5,072 6,477

Net surplus/(deficit) position 39,145 16,342

(1)	 Relates to US Dollar denominated financial assets and liabilities held by the parent entity, Syrah Resources Limited, which has an Australian dollar
functional currency.

75

Group sensitivity
Based on the financial instruments held at 31 December 2019 and the net investments in foreign subsidiaries, had the USD
strengthened/weakened by 5% against the above currencies with all other variables held constant, the impact on consolidated
results for the financial year would have changed as follow:

   IMPACT ON LOSS AFTER TAX

   (HIGHER)/ LOWER
   IMPACT ON

   EQUITY HIGHER/ (LOWER)
 2019 2018 2019 2018
 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000

USD +5% (1,865) (779) (23,855) (19,126)

USD -5% 2,061  861 26,402  23,057

(ii)	 Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
The Group’s main interest rate risk relates to interest income on Cash and Cash Equivalents. The entity does not hold any
financial assets or liabilities whose fair value would be impacted by interest rates. A reasonably possible movement in interest
rates would not have a material impact on the consolidated results or equity for the year.

Under the terms of  the Convertible Note, the Group can elect each quarter to capitalise interest and add the amount to the
Principal Outstanding at a rate of  8.0% or pay interest in cash at a rate of  7.5%. These interest rates are fixed for the term of